• ��The perpetual growth rates used to calculate the terminal value are based on longterm
inflation forecasts. On 12/31/2021, the perpetual growth rate stood at 3.6%.

• �Capital costs are based on risk-free Moroccan rates, with a Moroccan risk premium
rounded up by a country risk premium. On 12/31/2021, the discount rate was 11.9%.

IRB CGU valuation sensitivity to major valuation factors

The following table shows the sensitivity to the value in use of the IRB CGU with a variation
of 100 bps in cost of capital, 50 bps in the perpetual growth rate, 100 bps in the terminal

year operating ratio and 10% in the terminal year cost of risk.
UGT BDI

Cost of capital

Negative variation of +100 bps -10,1%

Positive variation of –100 bps 12,4%

Perpetual growth rate

Negative variation of –50 bps -2,8%

Positive variation of +50 bps 3,2%

Operating ratio

Negative variation of +100 bps -4,3%

Positive variation of –100 bps 4,5%

Cost of risk

Negative variation of +10 bps -3,3%

Positive variation of –10 bps 3,4%

The above-mentioned goodwill (Group share) sensitivity tests, even applying the four most
unfavorable scenarios for recoverable amounts, show that impairment is not required.

F I N A N C I A L  R E P O RT  2 0 2 1
100

2.13.1 Deposits from customers at 31 December 2021	 (thousand MAD)

2.13.2 Breakdown of deposits from customers by geographical area at 31 December 2021	 (thousand MAD)

12/31/2021 12/31/2020
Morocco  268 521 662   252 880 806
North Africa  46 551 095   41 710 614
The WAEMU Region  43 440 120   40 291 133
The EMCCA Region  18 333 559   18 035 337
Europe  3 314 054   2 910 061
Total principal  380 160 489   355 827 951
Related debt  691 759   786 209
Value on the balance sheet  380 852 248   356 614 160

2.11 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (FV P&L )
2.11.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (FV P&L ) at 31 December 2021	 (thousand MAD)

12/31/2021 12/31/2020
Securities pledged under repurchase agreements Credit Institutions 589 169 184 134
Derivative instruments 1 297 557 1 315 665
Fair value on the balance sheet 1 886 726 1 499 799

2.13 Deposits from customers

12/31/2021 12/31/2020
On demand deposits  261 186 274   235 729 404
Savings accounts  98 394 058   101 128 717
Other deposits from customers  19 218 265   18 207 868
Securities pledged under repurchase agreements  1 361 893   761 962
Total principal  380 160 489   355 827 951
Related debt  691 759   786 209
Value on the balance sheet  380 852 248   356 614 160

2.12.2 Maturity analysis of deposits from credit institutions at 31 December 2021	 (thousand MAD)

< = 3 months Between 3 months
and 1 year

Between 1 year
and 5 years > 5 years Total

Deposits from credit institutions  37 502 435   940 162   2 878 293   855 539   42 176 429

12/31/2021 12/31/2020
Credit Institutions
Accounts and borrowings 25 403 164 23 134 313
Securities pledged under repurchase agreements 16 773 265 25 892 666
Total en principal 42 176 429 49 026 979
Related debt 254 458 210 960
Value on the balance sheet 42 430 887 49 237 940

2.12.1 Deposits from credit institutions at 31 December 2021	 (thousand MAD)

2.12 Deposits from credit institutions

Interbank operations 12/31/2021 12/31/2020
On demand accounts 2 071 420 2 189 229
Accounts and long-term advances 22 762 933 24 289 773
Related debt 103 509 146 205

2.11.2 Derivative instruments by nature of risk at 31 December 2021	 (thousand MAD)

By nature of risk
Book value

Notional Amount
Assets Liabilities

Foreign exchange derivatives  15 785   968 488   49 968 510
Interest rate derivatives  22 237   37 587   50 569 524
Raw materials derivatives  803   129 851
Other derivatives  290 679   468 701
Total  38 022   1 297 557   101 136 586

12/31/2021 12/31/2020
Other debt securities  24 657 688   23 105 757
Negotiable debt securities  24 626 943   23 071 460
Bonds  30 745   34 297
Subordinated debt  17 772 731   17 099 338
Subordinated loans  17 772 731   17 099 338

Undated  17 772 731   17 099 338
Dated

Subordinated securities
Undated
Dated

Total  42 430 419   40 205 095

2.14 Debt securities and subordinated debt  at 31 December 2021	 (thousand MAD)

2.15 Provisions for contingencies and charges at 31 December 2021	 (thousand MAD)

12/31/2020 Change
in scope

Additional
provisions Write-backs used Write-backs

not used
Other

changes 12/31/2021

Provisions for commitments by signature (*)  994 048   10 936   514 893   685 393   -12 765   821 720

Provisions for employee benefits  650 067   1 973   161 518   93 444   15 470   735 584
Other provisions for contingencies and charges  1 435 956   16 984   351 563   18 932   138 243   -103 134   1 544 195
Total provisions for contingencies
and charges  3 080 071   29 892   1 027 974   797 768   138 243   -100 428   3 101 498
(*) Voir note 2.16

2.16 Exposure at default and Expected credit loss by Bucket according to IFRS 9 at 31 December 2021	 (thousand MAD)

12/31/2021
Exposure at Default Expected Credit Loss Coverage Ratio

 Bucket 1  Bucket 2  Bucket 3  Bucket 1  Bucket 2  Bucket 3  Bucket 1  Bucket 2  Bucket 3
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income  23 875 512   36   276 019   7   1,2% 18,6%

Loans & receivables to credit institutions
Loans & receivables to customers
Debt instruments  23 875 512   36   276 019   7   1,2% 18,6%
Financial assets at amortised cost  358 370 510   31 086 858   30 261 291   2 553 178   4 348 395   20 974 382   0,7% 14,0% 69,3%